

S228230

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VERONICA LORRAINE DEHOYOS et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, No. D065961

San Diego County Superior Court No. SCD252670

The Honorable Lisa C. Schall, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 03 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Valerie G. Wass
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 100445
556 S. Fair Oaks Ave., Suite 9
Pasadena, CA 91105
vgwassatty@gmail.com
(626) 797-1099

Counsel for Appellant
Veronica Lorraine DeHoyos
By Appointment of the Court of
Appeal under the Appellate
Defenders, Inc. independent case
system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
NECESSITY FOR REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	17
I. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE MUST BE REDUCED TO A MISDEMEANOR AND THE MATTER REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT WAS NOT FINAL ON THE OPERATIVE DATE OF PROPOSITION 47	17
A. Introduction	17
B. Possession of a Controlled Substance in Violation of Health & Safety Code Section 13377 Is Now a Misdemeanor If the Defendant Does Not Have Any Disqualifying Prior Convictions	17
C. Proposition 47 Created a Post- Conviction Procedure For Recalling a Sentence For Defendants Who Were Convicted of a Felony Reduced to a Misdemeanor Under the Act	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS, Con't

Page

D. Appellant's Conviction Should Be Reduced to a Misdemeanor Pursuant to Revised Health & Safety Code Section 11377 Because Her Conviction Was Not Final On The Operative Date of the Act and the Procedure for Obtaining Resentencing in Section 1170.18 Is Not An Exclusive Remedy for Defendants Whose Cases Are Not Final On Appeal 19

E. The Equal Protection Clauses of the California and United States Constitutions Require That Appellant Receive the Same Remedy Under Proposition 47 As Other Defendants With Active Cases 27

F. Conclusion 29

CONCLUSION 31

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 32

<u>Cases</u>	<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Anderson v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1152		8
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 226		20
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106		23
<i>City of Cleburne, TX, et al. v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432		27
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 12		27
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 210		22-23
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740		<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kapperman</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 542		14, 28, 29
<i>In re Kirk</i> (1963) 63 Cal.2d 761		6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041		20
<i>In re Pine</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 593		20
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 563		24
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckeli</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 838		5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Babylon</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 719	19
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 285	24
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	6, 20, 21
<i>People v. Garrett</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1417	23
<i>People v. Hajek & Vo</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144	6, 20
<i>People v. Hofsheier</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1185	28
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 613	27
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784	23
<i>People v. Noyan</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 657	9, 10, 23
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295	29
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 55	8
<i>People v. Soria</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 58	26
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1460	5-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	20
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	19
<i>People v. Yearwood</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161	10, 11
<i>Portillo v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1829	25
<i>Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. State</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 566	27
<i>Pylar v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202	27
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 336	27
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. St. Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499	24
<i>Walters v. Weed</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1	23
 <u>Const. Provisions</u>	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7	14, 27
U. S. Const., 14th Amend.	14, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, Con't

<u>Misc.</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Ballet Pamp., Gen. Elec. (11-4-14) text of Prop. 47, § 3, p. 70	11
Proposition 47	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 47, § 2	12
Proposition 47, § 3	14, 24
Proposition 47, § 4	14
The Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Health & Saf. Code § 11350	18
Health & Saf. Code § 11357	18
Health & Saf. Code § 11377	8, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 29
Health & Saf. Code § 11377, subd. (a)	4, 17, 21, 22
Health & Saf. Code § 11379, subd. (a)	22
Pen. Code § 3	21
Pen. Code § 290, subd. (c)	18
Pen. Code § 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv)	18
Pen. Code § 1170, subd. (d)	25
Pen. Code § 1170.18	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code § 1170.18, subd. (a)	7, 12, 18
Pen. Code § 1170.18, subd. (b)	7, 18, 21, 26
Pen. Code § 1170.18, subd. (f)	13
Pen. Code § 1170.18, subd. (g)	14
Pen. Code § 1170.18, subd. (j)	25
Pen. Code § 1170.18, subd. (m)	11, 12, 14, 22, 23, 24
